the Company’s pharma manufacturing units at Aroor Village, Sadasivapet, Medak District, Telangana – 
502 291, in place of M/s. Vajralingam & Co, Cost Accountant of Hyderabad, India and be paid a 
remuneration for the financial year ending March 31, 2018, Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty 
Thousand Only) plus service tax as applicable and re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred 
by him in connection with the aforesaid audit be and is hereby approved and ratified.” 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Director of the Company and the Company Secretary of

[...]

as the Cost Auditor, to conduct the audit of the Cost Records for the financial year ended 31.03.2019, 
of the Company’s pharma manufacturing units at Aroor Village, Sadasivapet, Medak District, Telangana 
– 502 291, and be paid a remuneration for the financial year ending March 31, 2019, amounting to Rs 
1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) plus service tax as applicable and re-
imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by him in connection with the aforesaid audit be and is 
hereby approved and ratified.” 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Director of the Company and the Company Secretary of

[...]

27.08.2018, has approved the re-appointment of Dr. Sri Kakarlapudi Srihari Raju as the Managing 
Director of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years with effect from 28.09.2018, after evaluation of 
growing responsibility on his shoulders, at a remuneration of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand Only) per month and consolidated (Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only) per annum, 
after meeting all the criteria as per relevant sections of Companies Act, 2013 and Section ll of schedule V 
of the Companies Act, 2013. The Board of Directors recommended to the shareholders to take on record 
the re-appointment of Dr. Sri Kakarlapudi Srihari Raju w.e.f 28.09.2018, at a remuneration of Rs. 
2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per month and consolidated (Rs. 30,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only) per annum and to authorize the Nomination & Remuneration Committee of 
the Board and the Board of Directors to decide on his annual increment.

The Board recommends the Ordinary Resolution set out at item no.

[...]

review, the turnover of your Company increased by 5,27,79,145/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty Seven 
Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousands One Hundred Forty Fiveonly) registering a growth of 4.94% over the 
previous Year.

The PAT (Profit After Tax) of your company increased by 50.44% in the year under review at Rs. 
2,58,44,249/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Eight Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty Nine Only) 
against Rs 1,71,79,524/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy One Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
Twenty Four Only) during the previous year, recording an improvement of Rs. 86,64,725/- (Rupees 
Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five Only).

Dr. S. K. Srihari Raju is a highly qualified professional with academic accomplishments like MBBS, MD 
and DA and possesses a vast experience of 41 years, 17 years in Medical and 24 years in 
Pharmaceutical fields. His experience, devotion and commitment make him a best fit in such designation

[...]

pursuant to conversion of unsecured loan in their meeting held on 30.07.2016 and the same 
approved by the shareholder in the Annual General Meeting  held on 29.08.2016. And accordingly 
the paid up capital of the Company increased to Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Only) and 
booked total securities premium amounting to Rs. 93,760/- (Rupees Ninety Three Thousand Seven 
Hundred  Sixty  only).

The Allotment details are mentioned below:                                                         Amount In Rs.

Sl. Allotment No. of shares Face Value Nominal Premium Total premium
No. made on per share amount per share

2 29.05.2017 11,720 10/- 1,17,200 8/- 93,760

[...]

During the year under review no Convertible warrants were outstanding.

q. Disclosure regarding Unclaimed Shares:

Pursuant to the provisions of SEBI Guidelines and Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligation & Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Company had transferred 207972 

(Two Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Two) unclaimed Equity Shares to Everest 

Organics Limited- Unclaimed Suspense Account. 2,01,024 (Two Lakhs One Thousand Twenty Four) 

Equity Shares were outstanding in the said Account as on 31.03.2018.

2. MATTERS RELATED TO DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

a )  DECLARATIONS BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS: 

The Company has received declarations from all the Independent Directors under Section 149(6) of